

**THE SIND CO-OPERATIVE SOCIETIES
(WEST PAKISTAN AMENDMENT)
ORDINANCE, 1965**

(W.P. Ordinance VII of 1965)

CONTENTS

SECTIONS

Preamble.

1. Short title and commencement.
2. Amendment of long title, preamble and section 72-A, Sind VII of 1925.
3. Amendment of section 1, Sind VII of 1925.
4. Substitution of section 2, Sind VII of 1925.
5. Amendment of section 4, Sind VII of 1925.
6. Amendment of sections 17-A, 59 and 59-U Sind VII of 1925.
7. Amendment of section 26, Sind VII of 1925.
8. Amendment of section 33, Sind VII of 1925.
9. Amendment of sections 50 and 59-B, Sind VII of 1925.
10. Amendment of sections 52 and 53, Sind VII of 1925.
11. Amendment of sections 59-I, Sind VII of 1925.
12. Amendment of section 59-P, Sind VII of 1925.
13. Amendment of section 65-A, Sind VII of 1925.
14. Amendment of section 69, Sind VII of 1925.
15. Substitution of section 72, Sind VII of 1925.
16. Amendment of section 72-A, Sind VII of 1925.

**'THE SIND CO-OPERATIVE SOCIETIES
(WEST PAKISTAN AMENDMENT)
ORDINANCE, 1965**

(W.P. Ordinance VII of 1965)

[30th April, 1965]

An Ordinance further to amend the Sind Co-operative Societies Act, 1925.

Preamble.

WHEREAS it is expedient further to amend the Sind Co-operative Societies Act, 1925 (Sind Act VII of 1925), in the manner hereinafter appearing;

AND WHEREAS the Provincial Assembly of West Pakistan is not in session and the Governor of West Pakistan is satisfied that circumstances exist which render immediate legislation necessary;

NOW, THEREFORE, in exercise of the powers conferred on him by clause (1) of Article 79 of the Constitution², the Governor of West Pakistan is pleased to make and promulgate the following Ordinance:—

Short title and
commencement.

1. (1) This Ordinance may be called the Sind Co-operative Societies (West Pakistan Amendment) Ordinance, 1965.

(2) It shall come into force at once.

Amendment of long
title, preamble
and section 72-
A, Sind VII of
1925.

2. In the Sind Co-operative Societies Act, 1925 (Sind Act VII of 1925), hereinafter referred to as the principal Act, in the long title, preamble and section 72-A, for the word "Sind", wherever occurring, the words, "the Province of West Pakistan" shall be substituted.

Amendment of
section 1, Sind
VII of 1925.

3. In section 1 of the principal Act, the word "Sind" shall be omitted.

Substitution of
section 2, Sind
VII of 1925.

4. For section 2 of the principal Act, the following section shall be substituted, namely:—

¹ This Ord. was promulgated by the Governor of West Pakistan on 27th April, 1965; approved by the Provincial Assembly of West Pakistan on 7th July, 1965, under clause (3) of Article 79 of the Constitution of the Islamic Republic of Pakistan (1962); and published in the West Pakistan Gazette (Extraordinary), dated 7th July, 1965, pages 3563-65.

² The Constitution of the Islamic Republic of Pakistan, 1962.

"2. This Act extends to the whole of the Province of West Pakistan, except the Tribal Areas."

- | | |
|---|--|
| Amendment of section 4, Sind VII of 1925. | 5. In section 4 of the principal Act, for the word "Sind" the words "the Province" shall be substituted. |
| Amendment of sections 17-A, 59 and 59-U Sind VII of 1925. | 6. In clause (vii) of section 17-A, sub-section (2) of section 59 and section 59-U of the principal Act, after the words, commas and figures "Sind Land Revenue Code, 1879 ³ ," the words and commas "or the relevant provisions of any other law relating to land revenue in force in the area," shall be added. |
| Amendment of section 26, Sind VII of 1925. | 7. In section 26 of the principal Act, for the words, commas and figures, "a Receiver under the Provincial Insolvency Act, 1920, shall not" the words, commas and figures "neither the Official Assignee under the Insolvency (Karachi Division and Dacca) Act, 1909, nor a Receiver under the Provincial Insolvency Act, 1920, shall" shall be substituted. |
| Amendment of section 33, Sind VII of 1925. | 8. In section 33 of the principal Act, in sub- section (2)–
(a) for the word "Government", the words "Provincial Government" shall be substituted, <i>and</i>
(b) the paragraph at the end beginning with the words "in this sub-section" and ending with the words "the Provincial Government" shall be omitted. |
| Amendment of sections 50 and 59-B, Sind VII of 1925. | 9. In the second proviso to section 50 and section 59-B of the principal Act, after the words, comma and figures "Sind Land Revenue Code, 1879 ¹ " the comma and the words, "or any other law relating to land revenue in force in the area" shall be added. |
| Amendment of sections 52 and 53, Sind VII of 1925. | 10. In clause (c) of section 52 and section 53 of the principal Act, the word "Sind" shall be omitted. |
| Amendment of sections 59-I, Sind VII of 1925. | 11. In sub-section (1) of section 59-I of the principal Act, for the word "Sindhi" the words "the local language of the area" shall be substituted. |

³ Sind Act V of 1879. Repealed by and now the West Pakistan Act XVII of 1967 i.e. Balochistan Land Revenue Act, 1967 as adopted by the Balochistan Laws (Adaptation) Order, 1975 with substitution of the word "Balochistan" for the words "West Pakistan".

Amendment of section 59-P, Sind VII of 1925.	12. In section 59-P of the principal Act, for the words "Revenue Commissioner" the word "Commissioner" shall be substituted.
Amendment of section 65-A, Sind VII of 1925.	13. In section 65-A of the principal Act, for sub- section (4), the following sub-section shall be substituted, namely.— "(4) Nothing in this section shall apply to persons employed in mines of nuclear fuels, mineral oils and natural gas."
Amendment of section 69, Sind VII of 1925.	14. In section 69 of the principal Act, for the words "Province of Sind", thrice occurring, the words "Province of West Pakistan" shall be substituted at each place.
Substitution of section 72, Sind VII of 1925.	15. For section 72 of the principal Act, the following section shall be substituted, namely:— "72. <i>Repeal and Savings.</i> (1) The following enactments are hereby repealed:— (a) the Co-operative Societies Act, 1912; <i>and</i> (b) the Bombay Co-operative Societies Act, 1925, as applicable to the District of Karachi. (2) Every society now existing which has been registered under the Co-operative Credit Societies Act, 1904 or under the Co-operative Societies Act, 1912, shall be deemed to be registered under this Act, and its bye-laws shall, so far as the same are not inconsistent with the express provisions of this Act, continue in force until altered or rescinded. (3) All rules, regulations, notifications and orders made or issued under this Act and in force at the time of the commencement of the Sind Co-operative Societies (West Pakistan Amendment) Ordinance, 1965, shall, so far as may be extend, and apply, until altered, amended or rescinded by competent authority, to the areas to which this Act has been extended by the Sind Co-operative Societies (West Pakistan Amendment) Ordinance, 1965."
Amendment of section 72-A, Sind VII of	16. In section 72-A of the principal Act, for the words "said territories", the words "said Province" shall be substituted.

1925.
